ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situation in the City of Altoona, County of 

Blair and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northwesterly side of second avenue a distance of three hundred sixty-six (366) feet northeast of the 

intersection of the northwesterly line of Second Avenue with the northeasterly line of Twelfth Street and on line of land now or formerly of 

Otto Sommer and Mary A. Sommer, his wife; thence along the northwesterly side of Second Avenue, north thirty-four (34°) degrees five (05')